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1 0 

Date of Dec ision: 05 O,/. 2(D2 

Reg istrãtion No. -58 6/9 of 1996 

Shri S .?.Mahto, Son of Late Shri Bipat Mahto 

at present Assistant Accounts Officer (Retired), 

at present'residig at Shahdara, Ramchani Road, 

P.O. and P.S. Patna City;  District Patria. 

Applicant 

- By Shri R.P.Singh Advocate 

Versus 

The Union of India through Secretaiy, Ministry of 

Defence, South Block, New Deihi-ilO011. 

The Controller General of Defence Accounts, 

West Block V, R..K,.Puram, Mw Delhi-110066. 

The Controller of Defence Accounts, 	tna_8000C. 

Shri D.C.S. Mgi, Joint Controller of Defence 

Accounts, C.D.A., ,Patna800019. 

,• . • Respondents 

- By Shri G.K.Agarwal, Aitjoná1 

Standing Counsel 

Corarn :- Hon ble Shri Sarwes hwar Jh, Me mber (Ad ml rils trat lye) 

ORDER 

Hon'ble Shri Sarweshwar Jha, Member_(A):_ 

Heard the learned counselof both the parties. 

The applicant in the Q.A. Shri S.iP.Mhto, 

who joined the Government Service in the office of 

/ 	the Joint Controller of Defence Accounts, 

Ptna on 31.7.1961, has since retired from the service 

on 31.1 .1996. It was in Dtober, 1988, when he was  posted. 

in 'the IMI (Misce]1'aneous) Section of the main office 
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the 
of the CDA, Patna. He was assigned task of 

supervising Group I of the Stjon. This Group 

dealt with receipts and distributior of letters/bills, 

renditjon of various reports/returns, preparation 

of D.P. Sheets, despatch of PM relating to Class 9 

I 
	 vouchers to the Parties concerned and safe custody 

of valuable documents. His assignment also included 

supervision relating to safe custody of 

registers, paid vouchers, etc., DV numbering 	 r 
register for all Groups of'M' section. sometimeQ in 

the year 1990 a question of some alleged fake 

payments by M section Group III of the CDA, Patna, 

cropped up. From the details given in the CA it 

appears that the applicant was iss ued a charge_Sheet 

under Rule 16 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

The charge_Sheet mentioned that on varification it 

was found that DV numbering register was not 

being maintained CWieas a consolidated DV 

numbering register. It was also not being maintained 

in the formatc prescribed in the O.M. £'rt II, 

Volume II. It was also found that DP Sheets were not 

being scheduled.to  the UAs concerned and they were 

found fwith paid vouchers. Acknowledgement of 

PMs relating to Class DC vouchers scheduled to 

the UP.s were also not watched. Certificatesregarding 

receipt back of DP sheets and paid vouchers were 

also not found endorsed in the DV numbering 

.register. The chargeSheet also mentioned that 

DV numbering register was never Submitted to the 

Officer Incharge on fortnightly basis and to the 

Group Officer once in two months. It was finally 

/1 
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charged that paid vouchers relating  to Class IX 

vouchers in respect of GE, Alipore, Calcutt\, 

and L.E. Fort Wiiiiamf Calcutta amountingto 

RS. 21.24 lacs could not be traced Out in 

vV1 Sectionwhere Shri Mahto was servin,owing to 

improper maintenance of DV numbering register and 

non-certification of receipt back of vouchers from 

D Section. It was charged that as a Supervisor 

(1 

of N/i Section it was Shri 1hto
I 	

bound 

duty to make arrangement for sate custody of valuable 

record upto warranty period. It. was finally charged 
£.ailed 

that Shri Nahto miserably 	his duty to 

supervise the Group in proper manner which resulted 

in loss of Qaid vouchers to the tune of as. 21 .24 •j.acs 

and thus by these acts 	omission Shri. Mahto 

exhibited a complete lack of devotion to duties and 

his actions were unbecoming of a Government servañt 

k-hereby violating the provisiors6 Sub.Rule 1(11) 

and (iii) of Rule 3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Shri Mihto thereupon submitted a reply to the charge_ 

sheet to the Controller of tEfénce Accounts, 1tna, 

on 9th fttober, 1991 denying the allegation vide 

Annexure_A_2 of the O.A. While he was awaiting 

the decision on his representation, he was served another 

order dated 7th July, 1994 whereby the said chargesheet 

under Rule 16 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 was 

cancelled by the CDA, Patna., for iSsuing a fresh 

Charge_sheet 0 rnajor penalty under Rule 14 of. 

the CCS(CCA) Rules, .1965. The fresh chargesheet 

under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 was issued 

against the applicant on 7th July, 1994 itself. 

N -. 	 -----. 
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The Charges envisaged the same acof omission 

under three articles  of charges. The applicant 

objected to the cancellation of the previous charge_sheet 

by another charge..sheet under Rule 14 of the CCS (cCA) 

Rules, 1965 without Showing Sufficient and judicious 

reason and indicating the intentiofl of iSsuing fresh 

and Subsequent ChargeSheet. The Respondent (Respondent 

Io.3) 	appointed Shri D.C.S. Negi, Joint Controller 

N 	 of Defence Accounts(a?S), Patna to conduct an 

inquiry under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. The 

inquiry officer appears to have held three sittings to 

conduct the inquiry proceedings against Shri Mhto, i.e., 

on 14th February, 1995, 4th August, 1995 and 

22nd N3vember, 1995. A copy of the inquiry report as 

submitted by the inquiry officer was received by 

the applicant with CD, Fatna, letter of 9th January, 

1996. 

3. 	 The appli'cant has raised question of 

procedural infirmity from which the inquiry suffered. 

He has submitted that the documents listed in 

Annexure_3 of the charge_sheet from serial pbs. 1 to 14 

were not taken on record of inquiry as exhibits. 

Hefurther complained that copies of the official 

documents which were not available to him on the 4th 

August, 	1995, during regular hearing on the said dates, 

were also not taken on, the record of inquiry as 

exhibits. HeLfurther  said that the Proceeding Officer 

(Inquiry ficer ) drod the listed prosecution 
4-7.  witnesses (reference 	AnnexureA_4 of the charge_ 

sheet), thereby the prosecution did not lead either 
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the documentary evidence through exhibits Or 

oral evidence by putting them to test of examination 

or cross-examination. During the last mandatory 

regular hearing of the case on 22r1 November, 1995 

the applicant submitted' a representation dated the 22nd 

November, 1995 to the inquiry officer requesting him 

for local inspection of the places where the open 

ras were provided to keep the vouchers in bulk in 

I M'section and the Ajt section of MO, itna. 

In the same representation the applicant also made a 

mention that he would also examine himself as a witness. 

However, the 1.3. did not note down this request and 

did not pass any order on his request as submitted 

by the applicant. The applicant has also complained 

that the Presenting Cfficer submitted his written 

brief on behalf of the disciplinary authority and that 
the 

written brief is as good as inqUiry report. 

The applicant has complained that in the written 

brief the Presenting officer proved the allegation 

against the applicant. 

4. 	The applicant vjde para XVII of his O.A. 

has eloborated his defence against the allegation 

made in the chargesheet of 7th July, 1994 under 

Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and he has denied 

each one of them. Brieflyhe rebutted the charges 

as follows :- 

(1) Maintenance of DV numbering register 

and non-certification of DV numbering 

Register in M section were confirmed 

being an operation in M section 
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with effect from 6.10.86 to 24.1.1990, 

whereas the applicant was posted in the said 

section from 3.8.1998 to 31.10.1990. He came 

to have fol1czed the procedure with the advice 

of his superjowhich were followed since 

6.10.1986 and even prior to that. The applicant 

also claims that the procedure regarding 

maintenance of DV nurbering register was never 
of 

questioned by the superior of fjcersM section 

Or by the inspectjongroup of CDA, .tna, Or 

by any other authority since 6.10.198 6 or 

prior to 6.10.1986. HIS contention is that 

the said authority also carried duties and 

reibi1i.1èS.th  regard to the subject as 

defined in Appendix TA and 13 of the Planual 

Ptrt-I. In his view  the work was being conducted 

smoothly since 6.10.1986 and the DV numbering 

register was being maintained as per 

practice to the kni1edge of inspection 

Group Officer and Accounts Officer prior to 

the 	ting of the applicant in N section. 

(ii) 	The applicant also maintains that safe custody 

and retention of pay vouchers/bills was 

affected cons jderabl by the inadequacy of 

space o racks provided for keeping them and 

that, as a result, any time anything could have 

been removed.He further submits that vouchers/ 

bills were kept in open racks anaçsace 

on the ground floor in all the sections of 

the main office, 	tna with the knowledge 

of the CDA and the management. He states that 

this was the position prior ,  to his posting 

and even after his retirement not only in M sect jOfl 
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Group I whare he was posted, but in other 

sections as well, which could have been 

not jce d by the S upe ri or of £ ice rS d ur i ng the ir 

rounds. He further avers that, through his 

representation of 22nd Noiember, 1995 

(Annexure_A..9) he had requested he inquiry 

off icer to inspect the place where the paid 

vouchers/bills were kept and that 1.0. djd 

not take any decision on the subject; 

On Article of Charge £b.2,i.e.relating to 

d jp8tch of punching mediums (PM$) relating 

to Class IX vouchers to unit account 
dates -- 

duly indicating the numbers andf. 

vouchers, amountS and code Nos. to which 

expenditure compiled on top list and 

acknowledgement thereof watched, and, s 

al leged failure to do so, the applicant 

submits that it was  a practice a1readyJj> 

followed in M section and hai been in 

practice upto 28th December, 1995 i.e,after 

four years of his shifting from M section. 

(iv 	the maintenance of DV numbering register 

(Article of Charge III) the applicant submits 

that it was being maintained in the same 

mannerwith effect from 6.10.1986, i.e.,  

2 years earlier than he was posted to M section 

and the same practice continued upto 

December, 1995. 

S. 	The applicant submitted a representation 	 7 

on 11th January, 1996 after receiving the report 

of the inquiry officer Where, he submitted that 

principles of natura1 justice and reasonable opportunity 	- 



haç not been borne in mind while 

preparing the report. He also alleged that 

the disciplinary authority (Respondent 

N0.3) has not considered the Salient features 

of defence version as made from paras 1 to 

17 of his representation of 11th January, 1996. 

He has also alleged that the respondent No.3 
the 

has ignored 	rregu1arity and violation of 

the mandatory proviSion in the conduct of 

oral Inquiry under various Sub...zule of Rule 14 

of CCS (CCA) RuleS, 1965. The applicant has 

submitted that the penalty of recovery 

of Rs.15,000 from him vjde Respondent No.3 1s 

letter No.AN/1....A/232/RNL_RKS and others (PA) 

dated 19th January, 1996 has been imposed on 

him., illegally. Aggrieved by this order 

Annexure.A_14) he submitted an appeal to.the 

appellate authority, i.e. / the Controller Gene ral 

of Defence Accounts (Respondent No.2)vjde 

Annexure_A_15 of the O.A. However, the appellate 

authority rejected the appeal vjde his order 

dated 25th June, 1996 (Arinexure-A_16) finding 

no justification for interfering with the Pe4iy 

im 3.osed. The applicant, therefore, has finally 

approached this Bench with the instant O 

for seeking reliefs as detailed in para B of 

the .O, as urer: 

"s.(i) That it is prayed that the penalty 
of recovery of Rs .l5,DOO/- (Rupees fifteen 
thousand)impc$ed by the respondent 
no.3 though his orders dated 19.1 .1996 
(Annexure-14) be quashed as being 
arbitrary and without any authority 
of law. 

If 
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That respondents be directed to 
refund the amount already recovered 
from his salary and other dues 
with penal interest within one month. 

That the applicant be paid suitable 
compensation for illegal mental torture 
and agonies unconstitutionally caused 
to the applicant for the last six years. 

(iv)That the applicant be granted any other 
reiief(s) as your honour may deem fit 
and. Sujtable.' 

6. 	On perusal of the Written Statement of the 

Official Respondents it is observed that they have 

confirmed some of the factual submissions like, 

the period of services rendered in M Section by the 

applicant and his job responsibility, non_production 

of prosecution witnesses by the presenting officer and 

their certification that the facts of the case were 

found sufficient to establish the charges. They 

have also submitted that the contention of the applicant 

about inspection of the place occupied by M section 

was not found to be necessary or feasible by the 

Inquiry Officer on the date of conclusion of inquiry. 

They have further submitted that after closure of 

the case, alling the applicant to examine himself 

as witness was not possible for the 1.0. They 

did not, therefore, consider, 	paSsing of any order 
necessary. 

on his representation of 22 .11.199 	In paragraph 16 

of the Written Statement the Respondents have not 

refuted the fact that the practice which the 

applicant folled in regard to maintenance of 

register and safe custody of paid vouchers, etc., 

inherited by him from his predecessor and 

t he did not receive any guidance in the matter 

rn his senTio.SimiiariO! their submissions 

h regard. to the contention of the applicant 
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about the retention of paid vouchers in open 

racks and on the ground which could have been 

removed at any time by any body also ddj)not seem 

to have been refuted by the Respondents. Again 

the practice followed by the applicant was what 

he had sen being practised in the past has not been 

rebutted by the Respondents, who have simiy 

Said that it does not absolve the applicant of 

his responsibility in the matter. They have maintained 

that the 3 Articles of charges have been proved by 

the inquiry officer and as such the disciplinary 

authority rightly, after taking into account 'C 

aspects of the case as per the Ru1j nd orders,found 

the applicant guilty of the charges and imposed 

upon him penalty of recovery of Rs.15,000/.-. 

In the subsequent paragraphs of the Written Statement 

submitted by the Respondents they ha 

that they have cons ide red al 1 	as pec ts of the 

matter 	 and also his r&tirement on 31.1 .96 

and imposed upon him the said penalty. On the 

question of rejection of the plea of the applicant 

by the appellate authority, they have averred in 

the written statement that the said authority considered & 
the- 

rejected 	his appeaafter consideringroS 

and cons of the case as per Rules and orderS 

Q the other jssu') like cancellation of the 

charge_Sheet under Rule 16 of the ccS (CC&A) Rules 

to issue subsequent charge_Sheet under Rule 14 

of the CCS (Cc) Rules, etc. 	e Respondents 

jiiIio have maintained the submissions to the 
fféct that they have taken all aspects of the 

I 



Subject into account before impOSing the Penalty. 

5. On closer examination of the issues 

involved in this case it is observed that the applicant 

was posted to WI Section of the CDi, Patna, from 

4.8.88 to 10.7.90 and worked in that section  

during the said period fol1ing the procedures 

and practices which were already in vogue in the 

section over the years. It also appears from the 

submissions of the applicant as well  as  the Written 

Statement of the Respondents that these procedures and 

practjces were not reviewed by the authorities 

concerned for identifying the weaknesses and deficiencies 

in the System and for bringing about the required 

improvement in the functioning of the section, as the system 

followed in the section was not fully reliable and 

efficient so as to ensure that the PaPerS/vouchers/ 

registers/despatches which were parts of the 

responsibilities of N/I section d±d not get misplaced 

or lost and also to  ensure that the objectives 

of the section were achieved With optimum level 

of satisfaction and efficiency. It Was important 

that the matter Should have been looked into by the 

senior authorities concerned Superviing the functions 

of N/I and other relevant sections of the CDA. While 

the responsibility of the applicant in the total scheme of 

things and  system 	health of the section cannot be 

ignored, the facts that he pointed out the unsatisfactory 

State of retention of the vouchers, etc. on the ground as 

well as in the open racks and also that he suggested 

inspection of space by the I.Q. deserveQto be taken 

serious note of. When vouchers and papers are 

kept in the open and there is no systematic arrangement 



12. 

to ensure their safe Custody and maintenance and 

also when it is in the knowledge of all senior officers 

ésponsiJble for the subject, to derive satisfaction 

by merely fixing responsibility on a Single officer 

for the loss of paper would be difficult to maintain. 

While it would not he in order to Comment on the merit 

of the inquiry report or the procedure followed by 

the inquiry officer, from the submissions of 

both the parties it appears that they have not covered 

some important aspects of the issues raised in 

the O.A. There is no satisfactory comment on non_examination 

of the prosecution witnesses, noninspection of the 

premises where records/vouchers were kept and, on 

the Respondents not being able to 'issue a speaking and 

reasoned order particularly on the representation/appeal 

submitted by the applicant to the disciplinary authority 

as well as the appellate authority. It is also not 

clear how the cancellation of disciplinary proceedings 

initially initiated under Rule 16 of the COS (CC&A) 

Rules, 1965 and its further initiation under 

Rule 14 of the CCS (cC) Rules, 1965 were compelling1  

TrIis does not seem to have been amply justified and 

eloborated, thereby leaving enough room for vagueness,. 

The imposition of penalty of recovery of Rs. 15,000 

from the applicant also does not seem to have flown 

naturally and logically from the submissions made by 

both the parties 

6. 	 In view of the above and after considering 

the totaLity of the circumstances and after hearing 

the learned counsels for both the parties I am 

inclined to Conclude that the order of the Respondents 

issued vjde their order No.AN,1A/232/RNLRKS dated 
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the 19th January, 1996 imposing the 

recovery of Re .15, 00 0/_ on the a ppl ica nt by the 

Res ponde nt No.3 is not j ust if ied, part ic ularly 

keeping in view the need to ensure that the 

procedures and practices followed by M/I Section of CDA, 

Ltna, should be such as to ensure that recurrence 

of loss of papers, as reported in the instant case, 

does not occur and also  in view of the fact that 

the remedy of the malady lies in acknowledg lag the 

systemic deficiencies in the functioning 

of tVI Section of the CDA and removing them by bringing 

about appropriate chanes and improvement in the 

procedures and practices followed by the officers 

concerned. The Respondents are, therefore, directed 

to review the procedures and practices of the section 

and also the arrangement for keeping/retaining the 

papersoucherS, registers, etc. in the Said section 

So as to ensure their safe custody. As the 

applicant has already retired and who seems to have 

followed the procedures and practices already in 

vogue in the section and also as imposition of the 

penalty would not serve the purpose for which it'haS been 

imposed, the Res ponde nts are directed that the amount 

of RS. 15, 000/- recovered from the applicant may be 

refunded to him within a period of four months. 

With this, thei! 	 é oned above stands 

quashed. I am not passing any order as to interest and 

other reliefs sought by the applicant. With this, 

the Ck Stands disposed of. No order as to costs to 

the partIes. 

(Sarweshwar Th a ) 
Member (A) 

/ 
- 


